CANTON CITY COUNCIL

President Kristen Bates Aylward
Ward Council Members:
Greg Hawk, Ward 1
Brenda Kimbrough, Ward 2
Jason Scaglione, Ward 3
Chris Smith, Ward 4
Robert Fisher, Ward 5
Jonathan Cooks, Ward 6
John Mariol, Ward 7 - Majority Leader
Richard Sacco, Ward 8
Frank Morris, Ward 9

Council At Large:
James Babcock - Asst. Majority Leader
Louis Giavasis
Crystal Smith

Mailing Address:
218 Cleveland Ave. SW

Canton, Ohio 44702
(330) 489-3223
www.CantonOhio.gov

Final Agenda
June 17, 2024
7:00 PM

Roll Call: All Members Present

Motion to Excuse Members: Not Necessary
Invocation: Richard Sacco, Ward 8 Council Member
Pledge of Allegiance: President Bates Aylward

AGENDA CORRECTIONS & CHANGES: (Suspended Rule 22A to add 1st Rdg O#26 and O#27;
2nd Rdg O#28 - O#32; O#26 and O#27 Adopted on 1st Rdg; O#32 Adopted on 2nd Rdg)

PUBLIC HEARINGS: None
OLD BUSINESS: None

PUBLIC SPEAKS: David Kerestes spoke about his concerns with the dereliction of duty. Destinee
Jackson explained her experiences with the police while protesting and how she believes the Police
Department needs to take accountability for their actions against the community. Hassan Muheisen
and Ahmeed Cheema requested a ceasefire for Gaza and spoke about Gaza genocide. Skylark
Bruce expressed that she felt the Cooling Shelters press release didn't come out early enough for
the community and about police brutality. Veronica Early, Sierra Mason, and Jennifer Myers also
expressed their concerns with the Police Department.

INFORMAL RESOLUTIONS: None

COMMUNICATIONS:
1. Req for Addt'l Amended Certification dated 6/7/24. - Auditor Mallonn

2. Rpt of deposits and pay-ins to Ambulance Lock Box for May, 2024. - Chief Bennett
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Auth Mills Business Park TIF District Amendment and Cooperative Disbursement Agrmt
Amendment; emergency. - Economic Development Director Hardesty

Auth City-wide Admissions & Parking Tax; emergency. - Economic Development
Director Hardesty

Amend Part Seven, Business Regulations Code of Codified Ordinances by Enacting
Chpt 790 "Adult Use Cannabis Control"; emergency. - Law Director Reese

Req new C2 liquor permit for Family Dollar Stores of Ohio LLC DBA Family Dollar
#32246 @ 1272 Harrison Ave SW, (Ward 5). - Liquor Control Div

Req new D5 liquor permit for Eder & Juan LLC DBA Tekila Mexican Canton @ 2749
Cleveland Ave NW, (Ward 7). - Liquor Control Div

Req reappt of Jess Bennett to the Planning Commission commencing 7/1/24 to
12/31/28. - Mayor Sherer

Req Parcel No. 10006390 Acquisition; emergency (Former Arby's Adjacent to Civic
Center)(Supp Approp fr 2175 Comprehensive Plan Implement Fund to 2175 203001
Civic Center - Administration - Other). - Mayor Sherer

Req Zoning and Planning Code Text Amendments - Ch. 1131 - Definitions, Ch.
1198.02 - Application for Conditional Use Permit, & Ch. 1198.12 - Medical Marijuana
Facilities Including Cultivation Facilities, Processing Facilities, Dispensaries, and
Testing Laboratories. - Planning Commission

Req City Wide Zone Change - Zoning Map Changes (Harmont Ave NE and 35th St NE,
1817 Fulton Rd NW, 2222 Fulton Rd NW, 2223 Fulton Rd NW, Marietta Ave NE, 2207
Kimball Rd SE, 2000-2100 Blk of Kimball Rd SE). - Planning Commission

Req Replat of Part of Outlot 701 and Part of Outlot 703, Parcels 280028, 280029, and
280030, Ward 9 (Canton City Schools, 316 30th St. NW). - Planning Commission

Req Replat of Part of Outlot 510 and Part of Outlot 642, Parcels 280036 and 280016,
Ward 5 (Canton City Schools, 2800 13th St SW). - Planning Commission

Req Replat of Outlot 374 and Part of Outlot 375, Parcels 209937 and 210876, Ward 9
(Anthony Gattuso, Boss Property Management, LLC, 1837 19th St NE). - Planning
Commission

Req Replat Lots 17536 - 17548, Lots 18139 - 18146, Part of Lot 18138 & Part of Lot
18147, & Lots 30065 - 30067, Parcels 231822 and 200427, Ward 9 (Anthony Gattuso,
Boss Property Management, LLC, 1727 19th St NE). - Planning Commission

Req Replat of Lots 29494, 29495, & 29496, Parcels 227041 & 241725, Ward 9 (Vivek
Bagal and Linda Franci, 804 22nd St NW). - Planning Commission

Req Replat of Lots 22052 and 22053, Parcels 231151 & 231152, Ward 7 (Lawrence
Chapman, Broadhead Properties LLC, 1422 25th St NW). - Planning Commission

Page 2 of 74



18. Req Replat of Lot 3589 & Part of Lot 3590, Parcels 201434, 202959, & 221477, Ward 4
(Habitat for Humanity, 2022 Tuscarawas St E). - Planning Commission

19. Req 2024 Office of Criminal Justice Services, State of Ohio Violent Crime Reduction
Grant (Supp Apropp 1001 General Operating Fund to 1001 102006 Ohio Violent Crime
Reduction Grant). - Safety Director Perry

20. Req 6th St NW and Court Ave. NW Utilities - G.P. 1473 and Streetscape Projects - G.P.
1445 (Palace Theater)(Supp Apropp 2175 comprehensive Plan Implement Fund to
2175 202001 - Engineering - Administration - Other); emergency. - Service Director
Highman

21. Comparative Rpt of Cash Receipts as of 5/31/24. - Treasurer Perez

22. Rpts of Bank Reconciliations and Outstanding Investments as of 5/31/24. - Treasurer
Perez

23. Rpt of Parking Meter revenue for 5/31/24. - Treasurer Perez

FIRST READINGS:

24. Adopt Alternative Tax Budget For Fiscal Year Ending 12/31/25; emergency. - Finance
Committee

25. Auth to consent crack sealing on US-62 within City of Canton; emergency. - Public
Safety & Thoroughfares Committee

(Council recessed at 7:32 PM for the Personnel and Judiciary Committees to
discuss O#26 - O# 27; reconvened at 7:38 PM)

26. 116/2024 Amend O#40/2000 to Establish Classification Plan for Safety Director's
Building/Code Dept. Bargaining Unit Personnel; emergency. - Personnel Committee*

27. 117/2024 Amend Part Seven, Business Regulations Code of Codified Ordinances by
Enacting Chpt 790 "Adult Use Cannabis Control"; emergency. - Judiciary Committee*

*Ordinances and Formal Resolutions for First Reading Vote

SECOND READINGS: (SUSPEND RULE 22A TO ADD 2ND RDG O#28 - O#32; O#32 ADOPTED)

28.  Auth grant agrmts for Interior Renovation and Public Realm Programs; Amend approp
O#61/2024; emergency (supp approp to General Gov't Support Admin) - FIN

29. Auth Change Order No. 3 with J.D. Williamson Construction CO., Inc; emergency - FIN
30. Auth Change Order No. 4 with S.E.T., Inc.; emergency - FIN

31.  Auth approp of property pursuant to Ohio Revised Code, Chapter 719, GP 1131
Project; emergency. - PS & T
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32. 118/2024 Auth contract with Butcher and Son for demolition @ 602 12 St, NE;
emergency. - FIN*

*Ordinances and Formal Resolutions for Second Reading Vote

THIRD READINGS:

33. 119/2024 Auth to convey city-owned real property to Mary L. Argabright; emergency.

34. 120/2024 Auth to convey city-owned real property to Habitat for Humanity East Central
Ohio; emergency.

COMMITTEE MEETINGS:

Monday, July 1, 2024 in Council Chambers @ 6:30 PM
Finance Committee

Public Safety & Thoroughfares Committee

Personnel Committee

MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS: Member Kimbrough spoke about the events the City had this
weekend and how wonderful they were. Safety Director Perry echoed Member Kimbrough's
comment about the events that took place this past weekend. She also responded to some of the
Public Speakers concerns about the Cooling Shelters press release and their concerns with certain
police officers. Member Sacco shouted out the Canton Fire Department for winning the 2024 False
Fire Showdown. Service Director Highman thanked the Streets Department and the Collections
Systems Department for representing the City so well at the Touch A Truck Event at Central Catholic
High School, an event held by the Stark County Library.

ADJOURNMENT: 7:50 PM

THE NEXT REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING: MONDAY, JULY 1, 2024 @ 7:00 PM
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RICHARD A. MALLONN II
CANTON CITY AUDITOR

City Hall, Canton, Ohic 44702
Phone: (330) 489-3226

June 7, 2024

Canton City Council

218 Cleveland Avenue SW

Canton OH 44702

RE: REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL AMENDED CERTIFICATE DATED 6/7/2024

Please record on the Canton City Council Agenda the attached communication as
Request for Additional Amended Certificate dated June 7, 2024

Please contact me at (330) 489-3226 if you have any questions! Thank youl

Sincerely,

Richard A.‘Mallonn IT
Canton City Auditor
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REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL AMENDED CERTIFICATE

TO: ALAN HAROLD, STARK COUNTY AUDITOR

FROM: CANTON CITY AUDITOR'S OFFICE

We have received or expect to receive, the CURRENT calendar year, the following
additional revenues for which we request an additional amended certificate:

CCAMOUNT. 07 FUND NUMBER &NAME - 0 SOURCE OF REVENUE = w7
$500,000,00 |1001 General Fund Grant Funding for Lighting Projects
$50,000,00 (1154 HOF Village Fund Transfer-In
$187,653.00 {2182 Amazon TIF Fund Additional Revenue
$20,000,00 {2770 OCIS 2022 Proj Safe Neighborhood {|Advance In
$15,450.00 |2817 FY23 Edward Byrne Memorial Grant Transfer/Advance In
$2,087,230.00 |5252 Water Svs Shop Renovation Fund Grant/Loan Funding

$1,500,000.00

5253 Perry Hghts Ph2 W1r Mn Replace

Grant/Loan Funding

I, Richard A, Mallonn II, AUDITOR, of the above named entity do hereby dertify the above to be
true and accurate as taken from the statements and accounts of the d Jovg na ed fnd(s). |

Ohio Revised Code Section 5705,36

6/7/2024

6/7/2024
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June 6, 2024

Honorable Members of Council
Of the City of Canton, Ohio

Mr. President,
Honorable Members:

Mayor William V. Sherer Il Safety Director Andrea Perry

CITY OF CANTON

DIVISION OF FIRE
CHIEF K. AKBAR BENNETT

110 7™ St SW, Canton, Ohic 44702
Phone 330-489-3400 Fax 330-471-8831
fire.customerservice@cantonohio.gov

The attached report is an actual account of deposits and pay-ins made for the month of May
2024, to the Ambulance Lock Box account. These figures have been verified with the City

Auditor and AccuMed Group.

The total deposits for May: $ 250,280.06
The total year-to-date for 2024:  $ 1,138,096.18

To compare May deposits made in 2022 and 2023, the monthly and yearly totals are provided for

your convenience:

May - 2024 -
May - 2023 -
May - 2022 -

R%My subpaitied,

K. Akbar Befihett
Chief,
DIVISION OF FIRE

KAB:cw

cc: Council (Original and 4)
Andrea Perry, Safety Director
Richard A. Mallonn 11, City Auditor
John Gabbard, Police Chief
Pat Bodnar, Fire Captain
File

Monthly Yearly
$ 250,280.06 $ 1,138,096.18

$301,973.45 $ 1,108,591.72
$ 224,686.02 $1,142,287.93

HOME OF THE PROFESSIONAL FOOTBALL HALL OF FAME
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June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Chambers
Canton, Ohio 44702

RE:  Mills Business Park Tax Increment Financing {TIF) District Amendment and
Cooperative Disbursement Agreement Amendment

Dear Madam President and Honorable Members:

The Mills TIF District, eriginally created pursuant to Ord. No. 59-2011, allowed for the capturing
of TIF funds from the development of the business park to refund costs associated with the
public infrastructure improvements. In late 2022, Canton City Council voted to amend the
original TIF District creating two new, geographically separate districts and ereating two new
Ordinances No. 282-2022 & 283-2022 in the process.

An additional amendment to Ordinances No. 282-2022 & 283-2022 is requested in order to
remove one parcel from the TIF District created via Ord. No. 282-2022 and place into the TIF
District created via Ord. No. 283-2022. There will be no other changes to elther ordinance but
for the subtraction of one parcel from one TIF District to be added to the other TIF District.

The proposed amendments to Ord. No. 282-2022 & Ord. No. 283-2022 include:
- Remove Stark County tax parcel 10016331 from Mills Industrial Park TiF District (Ord.
No. 282-2022) and add to Mills Business Park TIF District (Ord. No. 283-2022). The new
maps for each TIF District are attached hereto as Exhibits A & B.
I hereby request legislation which does the following:
1. Amends Ord. No. 282-2022 to remove permanent parcel number 10016331.
2. Amends Ord. No. 283-2022 to add permanent parcel number 10016331,
3. Authorizes the Mayor or Director of Public Service to amend the existing TIF

Cooperative Disbursement Agreement with Canton Commerce Development, LLC for
the addition of permanent parcel number 10016331,

4, Declares this ordinance to be an emergency measure.

Phone: 330,489,3283 « www.cantonohio.gov
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The Canton Local School District will be notified the intent of the City of Canton to declare such
improvements as public purpose.,

If there are any questions, do not hesitate to contact me.

Director of Economic’Development

CC:  William V. Sherer Il, Mayor
John Highman, Service Director
Law Department
Kim Perez, Treasurer
R. A. Mallonn, Auditor

Page 2 of 2
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218 Cleveland Ave, SW - Canton, OH 44702 < : |

June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Office
Canton, Ohio 44702

RE: City-wide Admissions & Parking Tax
Dear Madam President and Honorabie Members:

Across the State of Ohio, municipalities such as Cleveland, Sandusky, Cincinnati, Youngstown, and
dozens more collect an admissions and parking tax in order support the growth which accompanies
tourism and entertainment development. Asyou are aware, the City of Canton has no such tax that it
collects or retains for its own purposes. While the City of Canton and Stark County continue to grow and
develop the area’s tourism and entertainment sectors, it is important to capitalize on the opportunity to
generate additional revenue for City use.

Many of the City’s that collect such taxes directly contribute those funds to support the development
that feeds it. Much of the growing tourism in Canton and Stark County can be attributed to such assets
as the Pro Football Hall of Fame, Hall of Fame Village, Gervasi Vineyard and other local attractions.
While all of these assets are equally important, many of them have been and continue to be supported
through other means thus leaving an opportunity for those assets to support the City of Canton in
different ways.

As these various assets continue to attract hundreds of thousands of visitors year over year for concerts,
exhibitions, sporting events, recreational activity and general tourism; it gives the opportunity to turn
those visitors into direct supporters of Canton’s ability to grow. This is an opportunity for the City to
leverage those outside dollars for additional revenue generation which will be used to support
government operations, tourism development, economic development, and infrastructure improvement
and development throughout the City.

Thus, it is the administration’s desire to impose a city-wide admissions tax of 3% and parking tax of 3%.

The admissions tax shall be applicable to such places that have an admission charge which may be such
establishments that charge for season tickets or subscriptions, have a minimum service charge, cover
charge or charge for seats and tables, and other applicable charges. This would most likely be in
establishment such as, but not limited to: circuses, motion picture theatres, dance halls, auditoriums,
stadiums, athletic pavilions and fields, exhibition halls, swimming pools, amusement parks, water parks,
golf courses and gold ranges, and other various establishments. There would be exemptions for
governmental entities acting in their government capacity and performing governmental functions and
activities; charitable events, educational events, qualifying non-profits and entities or transactions
exempted under existing provisions of the Chio Revised Code.

The parking tax shall be applicable to such areas, structures, or facilities which charge for parking and
are not within the public right-of-way. On-street and publicly owned parking are not subject to taxation.

Phone: 330.489.3283 » www.cantonohio.gov



Additionally, it is the desire of the administration for the parking and admissions taxes to take effect
January 1, 2025. This gives ample time for impacted businesses to prepare for and administer the taxes
once in effect.

Therefore, | hereby request legislation which does the following:

1. Authorizes a city-wide admissions tax of 3%, subject to certain exemptions.

2. Authorizes a city-wide parking tax of 3%.

3. Establishes the 2195 Admission Tax Fund to allow for the admissions taxes to be collected
and disbursed,

4. Establishes the 2196 Parking Tax Fund to allow for the parking taxes to be collected and
disbursed.

5. Amends Chapter 187 to allow for a city-wide admissions tax.

6. Establishes Chapter 188 to allow for a city-wide parking tax

7. Authorizes the Mayor and/or Director of Public Service, City Auditor and City Treasurer to
take any and all actions necessary and to enter into any agreements necessary for the
levying of the admissions and parking taxes.

8. Authorizes and directs the Auditor to draw his warrants upon receipt of vouchers duly
approved by the proper departmental authority.

9. Declares these ordinances to be emergency measures.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

fistoph&t J. Hardesty:
Director of Economic Bevelopment

cc William V. Sherer, Ii, Mayor
John Highman, Director of Public Service
Jason Reese, Law Director
Kim Perez, City Treasurer
R.A. Malon, City Auditor
Michael McEnaney, Chief Deputy Treasurer
John Slebodnik, Chief Deputy Auditor

Page 2 of 2

Page 14 of 74



GiVIL DIVISION
(330) 489-3251

Kevin R, L'Hommedisu
Chief Counsel

Vivianne Whalen Duffrin
Depiity Chief Counse!

Craig E. Chessler
Tyrone D, Hauritz
Richard A. Nicodemo
Phillip 0. Schandel
Carrle D'Andrea
Assistant Law Directors

CRIMINAL DIVISION
(330) 489-3395

Kalie Erchick Gilbert
City Prosecutor

Kristina M. Lockwood
Chief Assistant Prosecufor

£lise N. Hamifton
Senior Triaf Counsel

iKate M. Lukosavich
DV Proseciitor

Canie D'Andrea
Richard A. Nicodemo
Building/Cods Prosecuors

Jonathan T. Cope
Luke T. Hamilion
Assistant Prosecidors

WM

CH 5

CANTON LAW DEPARTMENT B
CITY HALL - 7TH FLOOR

218 CLEVELAND AVE. S W, P.O. BOX 24218

CANTON, OHIO 44701-4218
FACSIMILE (330) 489-3374

JASON P. REESE
LAW DIRECTOR

June 13, 2024

City Council
Canton, Ohio

Dear Madame President and Honorable Members of Council:
Re: Adult Use Cannabis

As you are aware, Ohio citizens voted to legalize the sale of marijuana

- for recreational use in November of 2023. The State of Ohio responded

by adopting Ohio Revised Code Chapter 3780 {effective December 7 ,
2023), established comprehensive regulations covering legalized
cultivation, processing, dispensing and laboratory testing of adult use
cannabis. On June 7, 2024 applications began to be accepted by the
State for licenses to sell adult use cannabis.

In 2017, the City of Canton passed an ordinance to regulate medical
marijuana in Chapter 789 of the codified ordinances.

The Law Director has met with the Administration and its various
affected departments to discuss regulations of adult use cannabis.
Changes to the zoning code will also be considered under a separate
communication.

In order to have new regulations in place that govern adult use
cannabis before the licenses are granted, adoption of these regulations
is respectfully requested at the meeting on June 17, 2024 in order to
have the regulations in place prior to any licenses being granted by
the State.

Therefore, I hereby request legislation which does the following:
1. Amends Part Seven, Business Regulations Code by enacting

Chapter 790 of the Canton Codified Ordinances entitled Adult Use
Cannabis Control
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Canton City Council
June 13, 2024
Page 2

2, Authorizes and directs the Auditor to draw his warrants upon
receipt of vouchers duly approved by the proper departmental
authority.

3. Declares this ordinance to be an emergency measure.

Sincerely,

Jason P. Reese
Canton Law Director

JPR/tk

ce: William V. Sherer I, Mayor
John Highman, Director of Public Service
Andrea Perry, Divector of Public Safety
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b 17,7

OHIO DIVISION OF LIQUOR CONTROL
NOTICE TO LEGISLATIVE 6606 TUSSING ROAD, P.O. BOX 4005
AUTHORITY REYNOLDSBURG, OHIO 43068-9005

(614}644-2360 FAX{614)644-3168
TO

26312758175 N FAMILY DOLLAR STORES OF OHIO LLC
BERMIT NUMHER wee NBA  FAMILY DOLLAR 3332246
1272 HARRISON AVE S
(SLE DATE CANTON OH 44055
0 6Fli g(‘snAT% 0 2 4
Cc2
P
76,055 B | E1909%

FROM 06/07/2024

PERMIT. NUMBER TYEBE

CLING. DATE.

DATE

PERMIT CLAGSES

TAX DISTRICT RECEIPT NOQ,

TR T

MAILED 06/07/2024

RESPONSES MUST BE POSTMARKED NO LATER THAN. 07/08/2024

IMPORTANT NOTICE

PLEASE COMPLETE AND RETURN THIS FORM TO THE DIVISION OF LIQUOR CONTROL
WHETHER OR NOT THERE IS A REQUEST FOR A HEARING.

REFER TO THIS NUMBER IN ALL INQUIRIES B N 2631275-8175

(TRANSACTION & NUMBER]

(MUST MARK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING)

WE REQUEST A HEARING ON THE ADVISABILITY OF ISSUING THE PERMIT AND REQUEST THAT
THE HEARING BE HELD [1IN OUR COUNTY SEAT. 1IN COLUMBUS.

WE DO NOT REQUEST A HEARING. []
DID YOU MARK A BOX? IF NOT, THIS WILL BE CONSIDERED A LATE RESPONSE.

PLEASE SIGN BELOW AND MARK THE APPRCOPRIATE BOX INDICATING YOUR TITLE:

{Signature} {ritle}-[ ] Clerk of County Commissioner {Date}
] Clerk of City Coungil
] Township Fiscai Officer

CLERK OF CANTON CITY COUNCIL
218 CLEVELAND AV SW
CANTON OHIC 44702

DLG 4052

P&Gk “F10Rf 74




NOTICE TO LEGISLATIVE
AUTHORITY

lo.17.Y
et

OHIO DIVISION OF LIQUOR CONTROL
6606 TUSSING ROAD, P.O. BOX 4005

REYNOLDSBURG, OHIO 430B8-9006
{614)644-2360 FAX(614)644-3166
TO

2394709 NEW |[EDER & JUAN LLC
PERMIT NLMBER e JDBA TEKILA MEXICAN CANTON

| 2749 CLEVELAND AVE NW

I§8UE ns CANTON OH 44709
0 SFJTéilDJT% 0 2 4
D 5 MIT CLASSES
76 |0S5 E19150

TAX 1STRIGT EECEIPT. NGO,

FROM 06,/07/2024

PERMIT NUMBER

TYRE

SUIE DATE

FILING DATE

men CLASSES
TAX. DISTRICT RECEIPT NO,

AUVIRMEATRIR TR

MAILED

06/07/2024

RESPONSES MUST BE POSTMARKED NO LATER THAN. 07/08/2024

IMPORTANT NOTICE

PLEASE COMPLETE AND RETURN THIS FORM TO THE DIVISION OF LIQUOR CONTROL
WHETHER OR NOT THERE IS A REQUEST FOR A HEARING.

REFER TO THIS NUMBER IN ALL INQUIRIES B NEW 2394709

[TRANSACTION & NUMBER)

(MUST MARK ONE OF THE FOLLOWING}

WE REQUEST A HEARING ON THE ADVISABILITY OF ISSUING THE PERMIT AND REQUEST THAT

THE HEARING BE HELD

[ IN OUR COUNTY SEAT. []IN COLUMBUS.

WE DO NOT REQUEST A HEARING. []

DID YOU MARK A BOX?

IF NOT, THIS WILL BE CONSIDERED A LATE RESPONSE.

PLEASE SIGN BELOW AND MARK THE APPROPRIATE BOX INDICATING YOUR TITLE:

{Signature}

bLC 4052

{Tille}-m Clerk of County Commissioner {Dats)
] clerk of City Council
[] Township Fiscal Officer

CLERK OF CANTON CITY COUNCIL

218 CLEVELAND AV SW

CANTON OHIO 44

702
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x| WILLIAM V. SHERER II, MAYO

June 12, 2024 |
OKAY TO PREPARE LEGISLATION:

Canton City Council
Council Chambers e
Canton, OH 44702

RE: Reappointment of Jess Bennett to the Planning Commission
Dear Madam President and Honorable Members:

Please accept this courtesy letter advising you of my reappointment of Ms. Jess Bennett to the
Planning Commission,

Ms. Bennett has proven to be a consistently reliable and contributing member to the Planning
Commission and I am confident Ms. Bennett will continue to serve the commission well. Her
term will commence on from July 1, 2024 and expire on December 31, 2028.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

o 27

William V. Sherer II
Mayor

CcC: Donn Agnus, Director of Planning
Matthew Bailey, Planning Commission Secretary
Law Department
File

218 Cleveland Ave. SW « Canton, OH 44702 c S B Phone: 330.489,3283 » www.cantonohio.gov




218 Cleveland Ave. SW + Canton, OH 44702 < 2 A

June 11, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Chambers
Canton, OH 44702

RE: Request for Legislation — Parcel No. 10006390 (Former Arby’s Adjacent to Civic
Center) Acquisition

Dear Madam President and Honorable Members:

As you know the City is currently working on multiple upgrades to the Canton Memorial Civic
Center. These include updated lighting, HVAC, and audio-visual systems. Moving forward, the
next two items to be addressed will most likely be seating and ADA compliant bathrooms to the
north. In order to move forward with the bathroom project, one issue that needs to be addressed
is the access into the lot north of the Civic Center, Currently, the drive is adjacent to a vacant
building that was formerly occupied by a Wendy’s and then an Arby’s. At this time the City is
looking to purchase this building in order to plan for the future restroom expansion and further
development of the Civic Center, It is important that we acquire it now, while it is vacant, as this
is when our costs and the building’s value will be at their lowest. Presently, we have signed a
letter of intent to purchase this parcel for $600,000.00 pending Canton City Council approval. This
is the current Auditor’s appraised value of the property. The funds for this purchase will be taken
from the Comprehensive Plan fund as the Civic Center is a part of an important gateway to our
downtown.

Therefore, I am requesting legislation for the following:
1. Authorizes the Mayor and/or Director of Public Service to negotiate and enter into
agreement for the purchase of Stark County Auditor parcel number 10006390 for an
amount not to exceed $600,000.00.

2. Authorizes the Mayor and/or Director of Public Service to enter into any agreements
necessary to facilitate the above-named purchase.

3, Authorizes and directs the Auditor to pay any and all moral obligations for this purchase.

4. Amends Ordinance 61/2024, as amended, with the following supplemental appropriation:

FROM: Unappropriated balance of the 2175 Comprehensive Plan Implement fund
($600,000.00)
TO: 2175 203001 Civic Center - Administration — Other $600,000.00

Phone: 330.489.3283 » www.cantonohio.gov
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5. Authorizes the Auditor to draw warrants upon receipt of vouchers duly approved by the
proper departmental authority.

6. Declares this ordinance to be an emergency measure.

Additionally, due to Council’s summer schedule, I respectfully request first reading
consideration of the ordinance resulting from this communication at Council’s July 1, 2024
meeting. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.

Respectfully,
[UNTSNEy, gy

William V. Sherer II

Mayor

e John M. Highman, Jr., Director of Public Service
Mark Crouse, Finance Director '
Blake Shilling, Civic Center General Manager
Jason Reese, Law Director
Andy Roth, Director of Purchasing
John Slebodnik, Chief Deputy Auditor

Page 2 of 2
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June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Chambers
Canton, Ohio 44702

Subj:  Zoning and Planning Code Text Amendments — Ch, 1131 — Definitions, Ch, 1198.02 —
Application for Conditional Use Permit, & Ch. 1198.12 — Medical Marijuana Facilities Including
Cultivation Facilities, Processing Facilities, Dispensaries, and Testing Laboratories

Dear Madame President and Honorable Members:

On Tuesday, June 11, 2024, the Canton City Planning Commission met and considered Planning
Department recommendations for amendments to the Canton City Zoning and Planning Code, namely
amendments pertaining to Chapter 1131 — Definitions, Chapter 1198.02 - Application for Conditional
Use Permit, and Chapter 1198.12 - Medical Marijuana Facilities Including Cultivation Facilities,
Processing Facilities, Dispensaries, and Testing Laboratories. The Canton City Planning Commission
recommended approval of the subject amendments at that meeting.

In November 2023, Ohio voters approved a ballot measure to legalize adult use recreational marijuana
use, With the changes at the state level, the city must also implement changes to the Zoning Code that
will locally regulate this industry within the city limits while also considering the public health, safety,
convenience, comfort, prosperity, and general welfare.

The proposed amendment to Chapter 1131 offers a definition of “Marijuana Facility” and further defines
the four subsets of those facilities — Cultivator, Dispensary, Processor, and Testing Laboratory.

The proposed amendment to Chapter 1198.02 adds language regarding application fees for Conditional
Use Permits and adds language pertaining to Adult Use Cannabis Operators,

The proposed amendments to Chapter 1198.12 adds Adult Use Cannabis Operators to the already existing
Medical Marijuana language, and also adds some additional spacing requirements and establishes
permissible hours of operation for this type of business.

Thus, T am respectfully requesting that legislation be enacted to authorize the subject code amendments of
the Canton City Zoning and Planning Code.

As always, if any additional information is needed, please contact the Planning Department at
330.438.4132.

Sincerely,

Matt Bailey
Secretary
Canton City Planning Commission

218 Cleveland Ave, SW - Canton, OH 44702 Phone: 330.489.3283 « www.cantonohic.gov
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1131. Definitions
Marijuana Facility: Anv entity that has been issued a certificate or license by the State

of Ohio to operate as a cultivator, dispensary, processor, or testing facility of medical

marijuana or adult use cannabis operators, as defined by Ohio Revised Code Chapter

3780.01 (colloguially called “recreational marijuana™. The following are Marijuana
Facility use types:

A.

Cultivator: An entity that has been issued a certificate of operation by the

B.

State of Ohio to grow, harvest, package, and transport marijuana,
Dispensary: An entity licensed by the State of Ohio pursuant to section

3780.15 of the Revised Code and any rules promulgated thereunder to sell

marijuana products to qualifying patients, carepivers, and for adult use

cannabis as authorized.,
Processor: An entity that has been issued a certificate of operation by the

State of Ohio pursuant to section 3780.14 of the revised Code and any rules
promulgated thereunder to manufacture medical marijuana and adult use

cannabis products,
Testing Laboratory: An independent laboratory that has been issued a

license by the division of cannabis control by the State of Ohio to have
custody and use of adult use cannabis for scientific purposes and for purposes

of instruction, research, or analvsis.

1198,062 — Application for Conditional Use Permit

An application for a conditional use permit shall be filed with the Chairman of the Board
of Zoning Appeals by at least one owner or his designated agent of property for which
such conditional use is proposed. A fee of seventy-five dollars ($75.00) shail be paid to
the Zoning Inspector at the time a conditional use permit is requested:;_an additional non-
refundable fee of five hundred dollars ($500.00) shall be paid for Medical Marijuana

Entities and adult use cannabis operators, which the Zoning Inspector shall forthwith pay

to the Auditor's Office to the credit of the City. At a minimum, the application shall
contain the following information:

e o w

=~

The name, address and phone number of the applicant;
The legal description of the property; |
A description of the existing use;

The present zoning district;

A description of the proposed conditional use;

A plan of the proposed site for the conditional use showing the location of all
buildings, parking and loading areas, traffic access and traffic circulation,
open spaces, landscaping, refuse and service areas, utilities, signs, yards and
such other information as the Board may require to determine if the proposed
conditional use meets the intent and requirements of this Zoning Ordinance;
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g. A narrative statement evaluating the effects of such elements as noise, glare,
odor, fumes and vibration on adjoining property; a discussion of the general
compatibility with adjacent and other properties in the district; and the
relationship of the proposed use to the comprehensive plan;

h. Such other information as may be required in Chapter 1197.05, (Ord. 55-77.
Passed 2-14-77.) (Ord. 181-2009. Passed 9-28-09. Ord. 54-2011. Passed 4-11-~
11.) ‘

1198.12 — Medical Marijuana Facilities and Adult Use Cannabis Operators
Including Cultivation Facilities, Processing Facilities, Dispensaries, and Testing
Laboratories

The Board of Zoning Appeals shall review the particular facts and circumstances of each
proposed Conditional Use Permit for Medical Marijuana Facilities and Adult Use
Cannabis Operators including Cultivation Facilities, Dispensaries, Processing Facilities,
and Testing Laboratories and consider the following:

a. Medical Marijuana Facilities

1. No medical marijuana facility or adult use cannabis operator shall be located
within 500 feet of a school, church, public-park, public playground, ~er
public library, preschool, child day care facility, or other use established
specifically for the activities of minors, or any other use consistent with
state of Ohio spacing requirements, as provided in Ghio R.C. 3796.09, -and
3796.10, and 3780, as amended, and the analogous provisions in the Ohio
Administrative Code.

2. A Dispensary shall not be located within 1,000 feet of another Dispensary.

+:3.The hours of operation of a Dispensary shall be limited to 8 a.m. to 8 p.m.,
or other hours consistent with a Marijuana Dispensary permit issued by the
State of Ohio, as a condition of development approval.

2.4 Prohibited location: no medical marijuana facility or facility for adult use
cannabis operations shall be located in a residentially zoned area.

3.5.In addition to the general standards listed in 1198.03 applicable to all
conditional uses under this code, the Board of Zoning Appeals, when
studying a petition for a conditional use, shall consider the following
criteria;

a. The impact of the proposed use on public safety in the surrounding
comnunity.

b. The impact of the proposed use on the economic welfare of the
surrounding community.

c. The impact of the proposed use on the general welfare of the
surrounding community in regard to any odor emanating from the
proposed use, and the mandatory use of a state-of-the art filtration
system.

d. The impact of the proposed use on any disproportional
concentration of medical or adult use cannabis operator marijuana
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cultivation facilities, processing facilities, testing laboratories or
dispensaries in the surrounding community.

e. Regarding medical_or adult use cannabis operator marijuana
dispensaries, the location of the proposed use in relation to medical
or pharmaceutical facilities of a complimentary nature (e.g.
pharmacies, physician offices, etc.)

4.6, The petitioner shall comply with all local and state laws pertaining to
medical and adult use cannabis operator marijuana facilities for
cultivation, processing, dispensing and/or testing, including all local and
state licensing requirements. If the petitioner has not obtained a state
provisional license within one year of the Board of Zoning Appeals
Ceuneil granting a conditional use permit, the conditional use permit shall
expire at that time. (Ord. 147-2018. Passed 7-2-18.)
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June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Chambers
Canton, Ohio 44702

Subj: City Wide Zone Change — Zoning Map Changes
Dear Madame President and Honorable Members:

On Tuesday, June 11, 2024, the Canton City Planning Commission met and recommended
approval of the proposed City Wide Zone Change as outlined below. The changes as proposed
have originated from the Planning Department and the Planning Commission for City Council’s
consideration. Maps showing the location of the proposed areas are included.

The proposed changes in zoning are as follows:

1. Harmont Ave NE and 35" St NE — from R-1a to B-3 — Parcel Nos. 380279 & 380280 —
Ward 6 - This property is owned by Canton Crossroads United Methodist Church, and
has become useful to Canton for All People in fulfilling their mission of helping the
people of Canton. That activity is certainly not Single-Family residential in nature, but it
is a very necessary service to the community. With this in mind, staff believes a
preemptive zoning that will create an environment to assist in the property realizing its
greatest potential and its highest and best use is the best way of supporting Canton for All
People’s efforts in this location while also applying sound land use policy in providing
zoning that will allow the property to grow in this commercial area.

2. 1817 Fulton Rd NW - from R-3 & B-1 to B-1 — Parcel No. 235903 — Ward 7 - This
property currently has a zoning designation that splits the property down the middle. This
proposed change is intended to correct this apparent error on the map.

3. 2222 Fulton Rd NW — from R-1a & B-1 to B-1 — Parcel No. 245644 — Ward 7 - This
property is another instance of having two separate zoning designations on the same
parcel. This proposed action is intended to fix this error.

4. 2223 Fulton Rd NW — from R-1a & B-1 to B-1 — Parcel No. 240604 — Ward 7 - This
property is again one that has two separate zoning designation on the same property. This
proposed change will fix this.

218 Cleveland Ave. SW « Canton, OH 44702 Phone: 330.489.3283 « www.cantonohic.gov
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5. Marietta Ave NE — from R-1 to R-1a — Parcel 400878 — Ward 4 - This property has long
been underutilized vacant land, and with an anticipation of potential new housing, this
change is being proposed to provide support for the perceived potential of the area, With
the cost of housing construction on a constant rise, and as trends in the industry have
illustrated, the area and bulk requirements associated with the R-1a zoning district will
provide a more inviting environment for development than the current zoning aliows.

6. 2207 Kimball Rd SE — from I-1 & B-3 to I-1 — Parcel No. 244939 — Ward 4 - This
proposed change in intended to ensure the entire property has the same zoning
designation, While staff believe the sliver of B-3 on the parcel may have been a mapping
etror, this process will make the zoning appear correct and will align with the parcel
lines.

7. 2000-2100 Block of Kimball Rd SE — from B-3 & I-1 to B-3 — Parcel Nos. 203816,
209300, 209301, 209303, 209304, 239242, 239244, 239246, 239264, 239266, 239272,
282529, 282531, & 282549 — Ward 4 - This proposed change is again intended to align
the zoning designations with the property lines, rather than have properties with split
zoning designations.

This proposal is in line with the theories of the Comprehensive Plan as the changes will promote
the city’s competitiveness within the region, strengthen the city’s position to potentially attract
development, and clean up long time issues with portions of the zoning map.

Therefore, I am respectfully requesting legislation authorizing the zone changes
as outlined above.

As always, if you need additional information, please contact the Planning Department at
330.438.4132.

Sincerely,

Matt Bailey
Secretary
Canton City Planning Commission
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June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Chambers
Canton, Ohio 44702

Subj:  Replat of Part of Outlot 701 and Part of Outlot 703, also known as Tax Patrcels 280028,
280029, and 280030, Ward 9

Dear Madame President and Honorable Members:

On Tuesday, June 11, 2024, the Canton City Planning Commission met and heard a case for the
subject replat. The Canton City Planning Commission recommended approval of the subject
Replat af that meeting.

The applicant in this case is Canton City School District. The physical location of this replat is
316 30" St NW. This replat will combine 3 existing parcels into a single 14.031-acre lot. This
combination of properties is being proposed as the property owner intends to construct a new
school building on the site, This action will provide for the removal of internal lot lines that
buildings are not pelmltted to cross, as well as clean up the ploperty lines. Reviewing City
Departments take no issue with thls proposal :

This proposed replat is in line with the theories pres_ented in the Comprehensive Plan. This replat
will result in a platted property that will provide opportunity for improvement of this community
asset and will additionally help the school district in providing a facility that will positively
impact the youth of the city for generations to come,

Therefore, 1 am respectfully requesting that legisiation be enacted to authorize the subject replat
of said property.

As always, if any additional information is needed, please contact the Planning Department at
330.438.4132.

Sincerely,

— ,fa;‘ e
7

Matt Bailey

Secretary

Canton City Planning Commission

218 Cleveland Ave. SW - Canton, OH 44702 Phone: 330.489.3283 - www.cantonohio.gov
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June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Chambers
Canton, Ohio 44702

Subj: Replat of Part of Outlot 510 and Part of Outlot 642, also known as Tax Parcels 280036
and 280016, Ward 5

Dear Madame President and Honorable Members:

On Tuesday, June 11, 2024, the Canton City Planning Commission met and heard a case for the
subject replat. The Canton City Planning Commission recommended approval of the subject
Replat at that meeting.

The applicant in this case is Canton City School District. The physical location of this replat is
2800 13™ St SW. This replat will combine 2 existing parcels into a single 10.843-acre lot. This
combination of properties is being proposed as the property owner intends to construct a new
school building on the site. This action will provide for the removal of internal lot lines that
buildings are not permitted to cross, as well as clean up the property lines. Reviewing City
Departments take no issue with this proposal.

This proposed replat is in line with the theories presented in the Comprehensive Plan. This replat
will result in a platted property that will provide opportunity for improvement of this community
asset and will additionally help the school district in providing a facility that will positively
impact the youth of the city for generations to come.

Therefore, I am respectfully requesting that legislation be enacted to authorize the subject replat
of said property.

As always, if any additional information is needed, please contact the Planning Department at
330.438.4132.

SinC@i‘ely,

T
el
Matt Bailgr

Secretary
Canton City Planning Commission

218 Cleveland Ave, SW - Canton, OH 44702

Phone: 330.489,3283 » www.cantonohio.gov
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218 Clevetand Ave. SW - Canton, OH 44702

June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Chambers
Canton, Ohio 44702

Subj:  Replat of Outlot 374 and Part of Outlot 375, also known as Tax Parcels 209937 and
210876, Ward 9

Dear Madame President and Honorable Members:

On Tuesday, June 11, 2024, the Canton City Planning Commission met and heard a case for the
subject replat. The Canton City Planning Commission recommended approval of the subject
Replat at that meeting,

The applicant in this case is Anthony Gattuso on behalf of property owner Boss Property
Management, LLC. The physical location of this replat is 1837 19 St NE. This replat will
combine 2 existing parcels into a single 3.832-acre lot. The property owner has spent the last
year trying to clean up their properties and this combination of properties is being proposed in
that vein, as the property owner would like to clean up the lot lines on their property and prepare
the property for eventual expansion of the buildings there. This action will provide for the
removal of internal lot lines that buildings are not permitted to cross. Reviewing City
Departments take no issue with this proposal.

This proposed replat is in line with the theories presented in the Comprehensive Plan. This replat
will result in a platted property that will provide opportunity for improvement and investment.

Therefore, I am respectfully requesting that legislation be enacted to authorize the subject replat
of said propetty.

As always, if any additional information is needed, please contact the Planning Department at
330.438.4132.

Sincerely,

e
‘774;{
Matt Bailey

Secretary
Canton City Planning Commission

Phone: 330.489.3283 - www.cantonohio.gov
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218 Cleveland Ave, SW - Canton, OH 44702

June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Chambers
Canton, Ohio 44702

Subj:  Replat Lots 17536 thru 17548, Lots 18139 thru 18146, Part of Lot 18138 & Part of Lot
18147, & Lots 30065 thru 30067, also known as Tax Parcels 231822 and 200427, Ward 9

Dear Madame President and Honorable Members:

On Tuesday, June 11, 2024, the Canton City Planning Commission met and heard a case for the
subject replat, The Canton City Planning Commission recommended approval of the subject
Replat at that meeting.

The applicant in this case is Anthony Gattuso on behalf of property owner Boss Property
Management, LLC. The physical location of this replat is 1727 19" St NE. This replat will
combine 27 existing lots that make up 2 parcels into a single 3.450-acre lot. The property owner
has spent the last year trying to clean up their properties and this combination of properties is
being proposed in that vein, as the property owner would like to clean up the lot lines on their
property and prepare the property for eventual expansion of the buildings there. This action will
provide for the removal of internal lot lines that buildings are not permitted to cross. Reviewing
City Departments take no issue with this proposal. =

This proposed replat is in line with the theories presented in the Comprehensive Plan, This replat
will result in a platted property that will provide opportunity for improvement and investment.

Therefore, [ am respectfully requesting that legislation be enacted to authorize the subject replat
of said property.

As always, if any additional information is needed, please contact the Planning Department at
330.438.4132,

Sincerely,

Secretary
Canton City Planning Commission

Phone: 330.489.3283 - www.cantonohio.gov

Page 44 of 74




HINTTY ALNED W03 SSINZWIOD UIENIONG ALD NOINWD 3d 07YTF ‘AJY W 29 hawed DNA0Nd S508 0 U RO AL ML AR
Frerka WO THIUMENS YOS TVOAR WTHEY AR +10°020Z ON_Bor o ‘d Tlbl B Y- foes) A (oes}
00T/re/s AW 08 = L ANIS ﬁwNﬁ xnmﬁzdﬁmmg
“QION SV S ATANNS oz 03 o STHANIS  ONLEAMRES OV
o s e oo e N SEIIO0SSY % 0219 D |
o
N LIGATGSNG NI TEHGo2 "QUOOIY 4O 35 AVW LYML SLNSWESYA ANY QL LONEAS 34 GO0 SIN
Vaan 4 Ava SHL IO ¥ad TR NOTHIH CEON S STUOITY LY ONY G330
SIAUNS SHL HOA @SN N003Y X SINGARGOD IONVLSIG CHOTIM SALYDION — ¥
SORVISI GIINSVAN SITVIN — W

HIGHODEY ALNMGD MHYLS

Houany tnuﬁ._uﬂﬁw SONRIY3E 40 SISYE bl
e R | !
+Zoz " 20 Avd SHL HLISNYEL 304 dRELND _ Vo \| >>\I Om RETVIST 0L (5 58575 M ]
HOLIGNY ALNMGD VLS ﬂ | ——— e R 0 -
Py T e UIT MeTow P A HLEL szt
HTINONT ALK NOLNYD ) &..O!. I_”—MMNONM_. g _

e TSRO 0 SR

HIFNAN LOT NBAKS ONY EAOUddY
SONVNIDHO A8 [DEACHHAY SV “NEMEH T

(0¥ 5861 ‘COOYN) ANOZ HLNON “MIISLS FLYNGNOKD
SNYId ZLVIS OHC JHL S0 MINON QRID NO O3SYE Juv SONRY2E

NOTHIH (OLON SY 30 HO 23S

d¥3 06DL UITZLIN T 3, KIW dvd NOW( 5/5 SALYIOM — &
GLUOH SY GHNOJ LNSANNGH NOX! S3LYDIONI - O

\ 6¥GLL

7

AGRON S ANv ¢ o
ML N O3S SY SLOT 40 VY JHL SNIMOKS 1¥Td ININYENOSOY 3HL —
- HTANIONT ALID NOINVD - Z
UGNNCD 30 AT .

acoM T m

] z

| =

“¥ZoT 50 Ava SIKL ESSYd !
ont A OHG “NGLNYS 36 TONAGH AL SHL A8 @LEXY L=

TASNNDD ALID NOLNYD

]
4.6
vlﬁcrv

Page 45 of 74

JHVLIZNOES NOESINROD SNINNY IS INGAESHL NOSSIAOD ONINNY I )
ATUVE ILVH T HVIHS A WYITHA v v .Q Y M
- % eGe/lL =
B T T B & JE e e TL N - A S | NI AT v e m.._l_
vz X ava SIHL GRH w % mm_‘m—. =
SNILIIA ¥ 1¥ OIHO "MILNYD 30 ALD JHL 3¢ NOISSIMOD DNINNVIE JHL AS (@AONddY m ﬂa lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll m
NOISSIANGD SNINNYId ALID NOLNYD |uM 1Ms 2 R <
WENAKD LD NOLNVD 16 3] \
T ENEIVE 0 MIHMOISHD QUTaEs | p |
2. T P & hd
& i ) w
g srigt of SastimRIcH Touwvd O |0 -
20z * 20 Ava SHL ZONYLAZI0Y ¥0d CININNOIZY AN (RARIY R e L T O O ] L,
HIINIONT AL NOLINYID m @
| Wm“_ aglgl e [
DMENS AHVLON . . \ |||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||
X3 oD
g LEIBL “Ld
g
)
z_ WOaST. . [YE]
v208 " 40 Avd vl Ys] o 4 ;] |fm.2.1.w|m¢u¢m.ull|4\
SHL W3S GHY CNVH XM 135 AERI 1 JORGIL SSINUM NI ‘GII0 ONY 10V Thud SIH SVA 1l Z@ LBYSL =5 wva | ki “
LYHL 0NV INSWRLLSN INIGSUOA KL NS G0 3H IVLL SSYXITIHONOY it TYGAIGN TINDS B b 3 98961
ZA0EY ZHL QEUvIddy ALYIS ONY ALNAGDS (IVS HOJ ONY NI JMENS AUVION ¥ 3N 3u0d433 mi — - —_
SerieR 3 218l 2alg |
mmM 96961( fan%uM 2 & % W 9vSL2
LHVGNGD LLTISVT) QALWE OIHO NY o 2 m < o @ |~
UL P FAYN JILNREA 0T NEEOYNYA ALNEdONC SSE 40 IN3OY o * A 25081 — |+ 2 uW
™ Dmmm L = H .Nm_.wm.m.m m.VMN.N z .W
ﬂg.“u |
A 45 QL Y L 0 BNV A SO ORI AR, 58 IR QYN e ® R Y6961 \ % L6961 S2051
ML 40 HINMO JHL 0 LNITY (EROSASONA L, | AVHL SLNZSMd 3SIHL A8 KGN TV MONN ©
Q |
ANINZDETIMONIDY v ! ITe}
20, M. \ £6961
.‘.%wwmbw%e... 2696 YRGEL
C6OL “ON BUBAING WNOSSTIONS GIHO e S se0s (2en 5
31va HIDTUTN D THVMOR o oamamaw M2 o
.. T o P
g o 37 STWMY o ‘GHO_ 40 3UMIS AINNDD MAVLS 'NOINVD H0 ALD SHL NI GEVOO1

o men s e e 3AD G D PUEMPT PR P g
T -G, 8F SQH003Y ANNOY MYvLS 3HL 30 Z8vilOQ0ZS00Z0Z# INGWMELSN NV ‘p6Z0S00L0LLZLOTH LNGHORISN!
wexn o S I A8 QEENOS3A SY “ANVAWOD AUV AZUAM OHO N ‘OTE INGWISVNWW ALNIdONd SSOE 40 SONVI
L 0O 40 JLYIS RINNOD HHVAS HOLNYD 40 LD DL K 29008 e dfeT
% "9800C TO00T SO LKL LOT 30 Livd 'SrigL Crigl Frlal TRl Trial CLelgy ‘ovig
‘6181 SL0T SELSL 100 J0 Lavd ‘BPSLL “2¥SZL “OYELL 'SYSZI YYSLL ‘SYSLL ‘ZFSLL “GLT
"OVGLL “BOGLL ROGLL LESL 'SESLL SLOT 40 LvIdI QISCAONE JML 4CE '0Z0Z HOBYW NI
TG KIANNS ¥ 30 NOWMLIESHS 50800 ¥ §1 1¥1d SIHL IvH, JRED JFREH |

(¥z "d '51 %008 Lvd) LS00S NAHL S900E SIOT %
nno— *d "Lt MOo03 ._.ﬁn_u ‘Lyigl 107 20 L¥Yd ¥ 9CI8L 107 40 1¥vd ‘gFigt NY¥HL 6CL8E S107
Amm *d DL MO0S LYd) 'SrSAL MIHL 90671 SLOT 40 1YlEy




B3 AN M3 SINIAACD YISNIONT LD NOINWD i3 0I0e AN WO 8 NawRd ALEdONd 5508 102 _ e
Y o WOd TIVENMENS dOd IIVOdA SPTSTW AT »I00ZE ON BOP & 'd vk 'S zrer % it x)
0z0z/vi/s v 09 = . TS TR 8 T
“G3L0N SY ST AZANS az il o SEBNES  SNUINNRE WYY
40 3L LY SN CEOANNS NO CEAESS0 NOIYQRO00 36 NGNS TIEISR i ——r RIS i I EL I
- RLSH; NI EHO: PRIOSSY P OZIIN I |
N LG N = GHOIIY 40 38 AV LYHL SLHGRGESYI ANY QL LOIGNS ¥ JALIICI0 $9M1
w20 Y SIHL CUOATY HOd GRARIZY
NOROK GILON ¥ SOHCOTY Lwld ONv 0330

HIGUODEY ALNMGD MAVLS YIMGE SHL B4 @ESH QHGD3M 0 SINENND0A JINVISKE CHOOTN SILVIION — %
IONVLSKD O3HASYIN STWIONE — 7

(0¥ 5061 'COOVN) THOZ HISON 'PEISIS TIVNGHOD HOTATH OALON S¥ M3HLO H0 135
HCLIANY AINNDD MVLS ANYId TIVIS OIHG SHL 30 HIYON QD NO TFVE Jyv STNRVIA dv0 _D60L MBIZISW T L HLM UYE NOM| 5/E SILVIICH! — &
AV NV SOHRIVIE 20 SISVE TALON S¥ GNNGd LNZAANOM NON! SILYDON — ©

SIUGN
Wt Lo
20T * 9 AWETTTTUTSIHL MEGHVHL BOd GREIN _ 1 -
MALIONY ALNROD VLS ﬂ —_——

L

ETENONG AL NOLNYS:
‘e SENHVE 0 HAHSCLSIHND

BT MBERNN A0 NEARD ONY @IACHACY

FERGK § ONY s ONYNIGHD RS GRADHAAY SV NCRGH FLL

L N QLESES SY SLOT 40 LVdR Tl ONWOHS L¥id ONGNVARCIDY 2HL
HIEANIDNT AL NOLNVD

TTINAOD 40 MuITY
A%0M TIE

4]

“#Z0Z 40 Awd SHL 35Svd X
TTTTTT o EONWNKDED A2 ‘0RO TNOLNYD D0 EONNCD AL FHL A8 @RLETOY ]
TONMOD ALY NOLNVD ; >
R i =
AHYLZIO3S NOISSINGD DNTNNY 1S JNGaISTd Egavuﬁ_zzja BSDY: unc 3
o, e NS Meod L¥S/L 2 >
ke S womwsce_ A} =3
ez - £ ava St @K =4 £risl £ =
SNLTIN ¥ 1Y DIHO “NOLNYD A0 AT JHL 40 NOISSTINGD NSNS JHL A CEADNAdY E R ™
NOISSINNGD ONINNYId ALID NOLNYD |UM m b & IR i
HIINIENG AL NOLNYD qs m_ il ”mw
Td ‘SIRVE "0 HIHSCISRHD (=] i i |
S
= i
T F
20T ¢ 30 kva SHL ZINVLGII0Y 304 CHKGNNGS3E ONY TEAROTY M \3 \
UTINONI ALID NOLNYD m = &3
A} Wt GeLglL acigl 8
Gl R — = "ON 107 110 4= 2 |
ANAf AHVION o T |>||i||ri||||||..l<..:n_n¢uiiﬁ 2
SIULDG NOISSINROS AN ! : (=T - A 18 j
st 18l Ld el F 3 218l Uud
il e A R S D YL *.

02) . A
= -}
w20z * 40 Ave o_ WE : : 1 Llwrz._lu.ml HEGE—>
LBY 2 wa] [T LY
SIHL VIS ONY ONYH AN L3S ABTROH | SOTEHL SSINW N (G30 ONY LoV 344 SH SVA I o 6l Zi5 e R
AVHL ONY ANGAMELSH DNGGOMGA SdL KOS 41 3H LvHL SIDETMONXNDY OHR TYNAAION GENOIS = ™ a @mmm —|
Hﬁm(u:kagttﬂr!_hnz(t.zﬁE<WEE¢Z§E§EZ<WU§& Umq ey m _ _— _
NS
JuroD @
QMO 30 AL (s [a]
vis ﬁ 96961 el 21 & 218 9¥5LT
L ANVAWCO JLTIEVIT GELINTL OIHO NY % < ‘o Q0 ~
TUH % INWN ENRI] ST ANIPCOVNYAALNIH0N] SS08 J0 LAY o0 5981 ~ |vases s 2
mmwm_- = 2 dizt ' m.vm\lN b3 .le T
1
“NOFIH @AUDIHAA SY ANYT IHL LGN AMYEAH 00 ONV “JE330 ONY IOV T3ud .Tmmm—‘ e Wmmmw
A 38 QL TS JHL 40 SHINDS JHL CTMOMRY ATSHEH 00 NOREH ELYINTI aW w® S8e61
JHL 30 YINMO FRL HOJ IN3IY (ERNSHICNN JHL | LyHL SINZSIHd 255HL A8 K3N Tiv MO «©
T N o |
TS N £os6L /6 / z696). 8961
S TS
060L ON J0ATRINS TYHOBELON OO @.mv 060L :va‘mwmm __ ‘
0243 T MIIZLAN : K
oy puempa i S o ’ "OIHO 40 YIS ANNOD RIVIS 'NOLNYO 40 ALD 3HL NI GEI¥00T
E e U g S PN SQUOTRY ALNNOD MvLS IHL 40 ZBvi LODCZE00Z0GH INGAMULISNI ONY PEZ0SDOLOLLZLOCE INSHINISNI
o0 22 s s WD 50 A5 B 1 hSS.ANm.U.\wV, A8 QISMISEN S MNVARCD AUV GELAM OO Nv 0T INTHEOVNWE ALIIICNS S508 40 SONYT
» o o s o 151 8 PRI TR EERCAR Tl g (S04 " 41 3000 LV "LH 108 200 B0 e 4 GRLBL AT Jo L "oy 5L ML 6518 SIOT
RS T Y 4 oV T B A S v M (65 d ‘0L 2008 Lyld) B¥SLL MUHL 99GZL S10T 30 LVii3y

Page 46 of 74



June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Chambers
Canton, Ohio 44702

Subj: Replat of Lots 29494, 29495, & 29496, also known as tax parcels 227041 & 241725,
Ward 9

Dear Madame President and Honorable Members:

On Tuesday, June 11, 2024, the Canton City Planning Commission met and heard a case for the
subject replat. The Canton City Planning Commission recommended approval of the subject
Replat at that meeting.

The applicant in this case is Vivek Bagal and Linda Franci, The physical location of this property
is 804 22°¢ St NE. The applicants are proposing a combination of the three existing lots into a
single 1,033-acre lot. With this combination, the property owner will be able to realize the
potential of possibly constructing an addition, as well as clean up the property lines for the
benefit of future generations. This area is zoned R-1c — Single Family Residential and reviewing
City Departments take no issue to this proposal.

This proposed replat is in line with the theories presented in the Comprehensive Plan. This replat
will result in a right-sized property that could result in neighborhood investment in this
community asset, being Historic Ridgewood.

Therefore, T am respectfully requesting that legislation be enacted to authorize the subject replat
of said property.

As always, if any additional information is needed, please contact the Planning Department at
330.438.4132,

Sincerely,

Matt Bailey
Secretary
Canton City Planning Commission

218 Cleveland Ave, SW - Canton, OH 44702
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218 Cleveland Ave, SW - Canton, OH 44702

June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Chambers
Canton, Ohio 44702

Subj:  Replat of Lots 22052 and 22053, also known as tax parcels 231151 & 231152, Ward 7
Dear Madame President and Honorable Members:

On Tuesday, June 11, 2024, the Canton City Planning Commission met and heard a case for the
subject replat. The Canton City Planning Commission recommended approval of the subject
Replat at that meeting.

The applicant in this case is Lawrence Chapman on behalf of property owner Broadhead
Properties LLC. The physical location of this property is 1422 25" St NW, Mr. Chapman is
proposing a combination of the two existing parcels into a single .250-acre lot. With this
combination, the property owner will be able to construct an addition to the home and potentially
expand the garage. This replat allows compliance with City of Canton Building Codes in regards
to construction across lot lines. This area is zoned R-1a -- Single Family Residential and
reviewing City Departments take no issue to this proposal.

This proposed replat is in line with the theories presented in the Comprehensive Plan. This replat
will result in a right-sized property that will result in neighborhood investment.

Therefore, I am respectfully requesting that legislation be enacted to authorize the subject replat
of said property.

As always, if any additional information is needed, please contact the Planning Depattinent at
330.438.4132.

Sincerely,

=

Matt Bailey
Secretary
Canton City Planning Commission

e

Phone: 330.489.3283 » www.cantonohio.gov
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218 Cleveland Ave, SW - Canton, OH 44702

June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Chambers
Canton, Ohio 44702

Subj: Replat of Lot 3589 & Part of Lot 3590, also known as tax parcels 201434, 202959, &
221477, Ward 4

Dear Madame President and Honorable Members:

On Tuesday, June 11, 2024, the Canton City Planning Commission met and heard a case for the
subject replat. The Canton City Planning Commission recommended approval of the subject
Replat at that meeting,

The applicant in this case is Habitat for Humanity of East Central Ohio. The physical location of
this property is 2022 Tuscarawas St E, Habitat is looking to combine the three existing parcels
into a single .342-acre lot. With this action, Habitat for Humanity will then commence their
process of constructing single family housing on the newly formed lot. This replat allows Habitat
to comply with City of Canton Building Codes in regards to construction across lot lines. This
area is zoned R-1a — Single Family Residential and reviewing City Departments take no issue to
this proposal.

This proposed replat is in line with the theories presented in the Comprehensive Plan. This replat
will result in neighborhood investment in the development of brand new housing, and at no cost
to the city.

Therefore, I am respectfully requesting that legislation be enacted to authorize the subject replat
of said property.

As always, if any additional information is needed, please contact the Planning Department at
330.438.4132,

Sincerely,

“C D
Matt Bailey
Secretary
Canton City Planning Commission

Phone: 330,489,3283 - www.cantonohio.gov
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June 13, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Office
Canton, Ohio 44702

RE: Legislation Request — 2024 Office of Criminal Justice Services, State of Ohio Violent Crime
Reduction Grant

Dear Madam President and Honorable Members:

The City of Canton Police Department has been awarded the 2024 of Criminal Justice Services, State of
Ohio Violent Crime Reduction Grant, The awarded amount is $42,125.00.

These funds will be utilized to purchase a Surveillance Trailer, Coordinating with the Detective Bureau,
Coordinated Response Unit and the Real Time Crime Center, we will deploy this safety camera in
additional areas of the city in our efforts to reduce crime.

Therefore, I hereby request legislation that does the following:

1. Authorizes the Mayor and/or Director of Public Safety to enter into agreement for and accept
$42,125.00 in grant funds from the Office of Criminal Justice Services, State of Ohio Violent
Crime Reduction Grant.

2. Authorizes the Mayor and/or the Director of Public Safety to enter into contract for all equipment
as listed in paragraph 2 above in accordance with any procurement process authorized by Law.

3, Authorizes the Auditor to draw warrants upon receipt of vouchers duly approved by the proper
departmental authority.

4, Amends Appropriation Ordinance #61/2024 with the following supplemental appropriations:

FROM: Unappropriated Balance of the 1001 General Operating Fund $42,125.00

TO: 1001 102006 Ohio Violent Crime Reduction Grant - Other $42,125.00

Phone: 330.489.3283 « www.cantonohio.gov

218 Cleveland Ave. SW « Canton, OH 44702 C e Qll & &
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Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. I would like to request passage of this
ordinance on second reading, July 15, 2024, so we can purchase the awarded equipment before the Pro

Football Hall of Fame event, Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully,

Vi de T A/

i ”“}
Andrea M., Perry f
Director of Public Safety /

.

7

Ce: John Gabbard, Chief of Police
Jason Reese, Law Director
Richard Mallonn II, Auditor
Andrew Roth, Director of Purchasing

Page 2 of 2
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June 12, 2024

Canton City Council
Council Office
Canton, Ohio 44702

RE: Legislation Request — 6" Street NW and Court Ave. NW Utilities - G.P. 1473 and Streetscape
Projects — G. P. 1445 (Palace Theatre)

Dear Madam President and Honorable Members:

As you may know, the Palace Theatre is currently planning an expansion and renovation project, At this
time, it is estimated that this project could cost approximately $16 million. Given the Palace Theatre’s
importance to Canton and its downtown, we are proposing two related projects that will both assist with
and supplement this development. First, in order to facilitate the Palace’s construction, the storm sewer
and water line need to be relocated along 6™ Street NW. Similar to what we have done with other projects
(the Aultman Timken Family Cancer Center and the Canton City Schools Athletic Facility), we are
proposing utilizing Comprehensive Plan funds for this work. The design work for this is already being
completed by the Palace’s engineer, and we would bid this late summer/early fall.

The second project would be a continuation of both the Palace project and the Court Ave. Master planning
process. Specifically, we would be looking to do streetscape improvements on 6 Street from Cleveland
Ave. to Market Ave. and Court Ave. from 5" to 6™ Street NW, Tt is estimated that this streetscape work
would cost approximately $950,000.00. This would not be bid and contracted until late 2025 or early 2026.
However, we need to enter into contract for the design of this now. Since this work includes the terminus
of the larger Court Ave. planning area, we are proposing doing the design work for all of Court Ave.
beginning at approximately 4™ Street SW and terminating at 6" Strect NW. Doing all of the design now
will both ensure that the current project ties into future development while also giving us plans to utilize
for future grant opportunities. This design work will also come from Comprehensive Plan funds. The cost
for the design is $235,000.00. This brings the total amount for work being done in 2024 to approximately
$585,000.00. These funds will need appropriated. The appropriation amount is being recommended at
$650,000.00 due to the unpredictability of the bidding process.

Therefore, I hereby request legislation that does the following:

1. Authorizes the Mayor and/or Director of Public Service to advertise, receive bids, award and
enter into multiple contracts for the 6th Street NW and Court Ave, NW Utilities - G.P, 1473
and Streetscape Projects — G. P. 1445 (Palace Theatre).

2. Authorizes the Mayor and/or Director of Public Service to execute one or more professional
services contracts for design and oversight of these projects.

3. Authorizes and directs the Auditor to pay any and all moral obligations for contract change
orders that are otherwise approved by the Board of Control pursuant to Canton Codified
Ordinance 105.14 within the established dollar amount thresholds for the above-named
projects.

Phone: 330.489,3283 - www,.cantonohio.gov

218 Cleveland Ave. SW « Canton, OH 44702 ‘ :

s N Page 58 of 74

St



4. Makes the foliowing supplemental appropriations amending Ordinance 61/2024 as amended:

FROM:  Unappropriated balance of the 2175 Comprehensive Plan Implement fund
($650,000.00)

T0:2175 202001 — Engineering — Administration — Other $650,000.00

5. Authorizes the Auditor to draw warrants upon receipt of vouchers duly approved by
the proper departmental authority,

6. Declares this ordinance to be an emergency measure,

Additionally, due to Council’s summer schedule and the need to move forward with the utility project in
advance of the Palace’s work, I am respectfully requesting first reading consideration of the ordinance
resulting from this communication at Council’s July 1, 2024 meeting. Please do not hesitate to contact
me if you have any questions. Thank you for your consideration,

Respectfuliy,

J on&zighman Ir.

Director of Public Service

ce William V. Sherer II, Mayor
Mark Crouse, Finance Director
Donn Angus, Director of Planning
Chris Barnes, City Engincer
Andrew Roth, Director of Purchasing
Jason Reese, Law Director
John Slebodnik, Chief Deputy Auditor

Page 2 of 2
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- Comparative Report of Cash Receipts

CANTON User; LIW

8/10/2024 1:54.47 PM

11112024 to 5/31/2024
2023 2024
1/1/2023 to 5/31/2023 11112024 to 5/31/2024

Withholding Accounts $22,087,655.70 $23,888,068.77
Personal Accounts $2,989,559.05 $2,929,390.98
Corporate Accounts $6,679,756.42 $3,446,946.51
Delinquent $3,003,685.20 $2,203,558.74
Penalty & interest $457,479.11 $412,987.50
NSF ($1,856,121.14) (3189,636.25)

Total $33,352,014.34 $32,691,316.25

Repart Nama: rptRelSumCanton

a
lsnovative Softvare Sarvicesy, Ine

Page: 1
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11172024 to 5/31/2024

Comparative Cash Receipt Report

61012024 1:57:22 PM

Withholding Accounts

Current

Current Delinguent
Prior Delinquent
Penalty & interest
NSF

Total

Personal Accounts

Current

Current Delinquent
Prior Delinquent
Penalty & Interest
NSF

Total

Corporate Accounts

Current

Current Delinguent
Prior Delinquent
Penalty & Interest
NSF

Total

Total

Prior Year
2023

17112023 to 6/31/2023

$22,067,655.70
$325,842.29
$731,540.39
$109,724.64
($102,320.22)

$23,132,442.80

$2,999,559.05
$404,887.04
$526,094.38
$288,160,32
($137,335.55)

$4,082,265.24
$6,679,756.42
$474,683.62
$539,737.48
$59,594.,15
($1,616,465.37)

$6,137,306.30

$33,352,014.34

Current Year
2024

1/1/2024 to 5/31/2024

$23,888,068.77
$423,577.22
$473,258.99
$119,723.66
(523,379.93)

$24,881,248.71

$2,929,390.98
$500,189.99
$497,618.69
$243,981.28
($41,038.32)

$4,130,112,62
$3,446,946 51
$241,500.27
$67,443.58
$49,282,56
($125,218.00)

$3,679,9564.92

$32,601,316.25

Report Name: rptRetSumCanton

. ax
lanovaliva S¢fthard Sorvices, ine

Page: 2
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Comparative Cash Receipt Report
1/1/2024 to 5/31/2024

6/10/2024 1:57:22 PM

JOO1 - Timken Wind Research/Stark State JEDD 1 (TWR/SS) Accotints

1/1/2024 to 5/31/2024
Receipts CORPORATE PERSONAL
JEDD 1 Current $0.00 ‘$0.00
JEDD 1 Delinguent $0.00 $0.00
JEDD 1 Penalty & Interest $0.00 $0.00
JEDD 1 Total $0.00 $0.00
NSF Check
JEDD 1 Current $0.00 $0.00
JEDD 1 Delinquent $0.00 $0.00
JEDD 1 Penalty & Interest $0.00 : $0.00
JEDD 1 Total $0.00 $0.00
JEDD 1 Total by Type $0.00 $0.00
CORPORATE $0.00
PERSONAL $0.00
WITHHOLDING $3,019.93
Total Receipts $3,019.93

WITHHOLDING
$3,019.93
$0.00

$0.00

$3,018.03

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$3,019.93

Report Name: rptRetSumCanton

_ CityTax
{nenavalive Sellvare Sarvices, lne

Page: 3
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‘ Comparative Cash Receipt Report
111/2024 to 6/31/2024 B/10/2024 1:57:22 PM

JO02 - Stelle Machinery JEDD 2 (SM) Accounts

1/1/2024 to 5/31/2024

Receipts CORPORATE PERSONAL WITHHOLDING
JEDD 2 Current $0.00 $0.00 $211,049,34
JEDD 2 Delinguent $0.00 $0.00 $46.84
JEDD 2 Penalty & Interest $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
JEDD 2 Totai $0.00 $0.00 $211,096.18

NSF Check
JEDD 2 Current $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
JEDD 2 Delinquent $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
JEDD 2 Penalty & Interest $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
JEDD 2 Total $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
JEDD 2 Total by Type $0.00 $0.00 $211,006.18

CORPORATE $0.00

PERSONAL _ $0.00

WITHHOLDING $211,096.18

Total Recelpts $211,006.18

Report Name: rptRetSumCanton CityTax Page: 4

Inwvalive Sollnme Servios, Ine
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17172024 to §/31/2024

Comparative Cash Receipt Report

6/10/2024 1:67:22 PM

JO03 - Fitzpatrick Enterprises JEDD 3 (FP) Accounts

Recsipis

JEDD 3 Current
JEDD 3 Delinquent
JEDD 3 Penalty & Interest

JEDD 3 Total
NSF Check
JEDD 3 Current

JEDD 3 Delingquent
JEDD 3 Penalty & Interest

JEDD 3 Total

JEDD 3 Totai by Type

CORPORATE
PERSONAL
WITHHOLDING

Total Receipts

11172024 to 5/31/2024

CORPORATE

$11,279.00
$13.02
$2.10

$11,204.12

($10,961.00)
$0.00
$0.00

($10,961.00)

$333.12

$333.12
$33.00
$127,706.73

$128,071.85

PERSONAL
$33.00
$0.00
$0.00

$33.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$33.00

WITHHOLDING

$95,881.93
$30,427.99
$1,3956.81

$127,705.73

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$127,705.73

Report Name: rptRelSumCanton

~ CityTax
Irnoyaliva Soltenra Seryicas, Inc

Page: 5
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1/1/2024 to 5/31/2024

Comparative Cash Receipt Report

6/10/2024 1:67:22 PM

Receipts

JEDD 4 Current
JEDD 4 Delinquent
JEDD 4 Penalty & Interest

JEDD 4 Total
NSF Check
JEDD 4 Current

JEDD 4 Delinguent
JEDD 4 Penalty & Interest

JEDD 4 Total
JEDD 4 Total by Type

CORPORATE
PERSONAL
WITHHOLDING

Total Receipts

JO04 - ComDoc 18-001 JEDD 4 (CD) Accounts

11112024 to 5/31/2024
CORPORATE PERSONAL
$0.00 $43.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $43.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $43.00
$0.00
$43.00
$50,222.87
$50,265.87

WITHHOLDING
$50,221.77
$1,108.63
$0.00

$51,330.40

($1,107.63)
$0.00
$0.00

($1,107.53)

$60,222.87

Report Name: rRclSumCanton

~ CltyTax
Isnovalive Sefledio Burvlcns, ing

Page: 6
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11112024 to 5/31/2024

Comparative Cash Receipt Report

6/10/2024 1:57:22 PM

Receipts

JEDD 5 Current
JEDD 5 Delinguent
JEDD 5 Penalty & interest

JEDD 5 Total
NSF Check
JEDD 5 Current

JEDD 5 Delinguent
JEDD 5 Penalty & Interest

JEDDS  Total

JEDD 5 Total by Type

CORPORATE
PERSONAL
WITHHOLPING

Total Receipts

JOOS - Schroyer Group JEDD 5 (TSG) Accounts

/112024 to 5/31/2024
CORPORATE PERSONAL
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00° $0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$227,554,73
$227,554.73

WITHHOLDING
$226,497.65
$681.11
$375.97

$227,564.73

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$227,554.73

Report Name: rptRctSumCanton

CityTax
Innovalive $oflivare Services, Ing

Page: 7
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1/1/2024 to 5/31/2024

Comparative Cash Receipt Report

8710/2024 1:57:22 PM

JOOB - The Greens at Belden JEDD 6 (TGAB) Accounts

Receipts

JEDD 6 Current
JEDD 8 Delinquent
JEDD 6 Penalty & Interest

JEDD 6 Total
NSF Check
JEDD 6 Current

JEDD 6 Delinquent
JEDD 6 Penalty & interest

JEDD 6 Total

JEDD 6 Total by Type

CORPORATE
PERSONAL
WITHHOLDING

Total Receipts

11112024 to 5/31/2024

CORPORATE

$5,284.12
$0.00
$197.25

$5,481.37

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$5,481.37

$5,481.37
$0.00
$81,923.23

$87,404.60

PERSONAL
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

WITHHOLDING

$81,895.65
$27.58
$0.00

$81,923.23

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$81,923.23

Report Name: rptRetSumCanton

CltyTax
inngvativa Scfivara Servicws, Ing

Page: 8
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17112024 to 5/31/2024

Comparative Cash Receipt Report

6/10/2024 1:57:22 PM

Recelpts

JEDD Totals Current

JEDD Totals Delinquent
JEDD Totals Penalty & Interest

JEDD Totals

NSF Chack

Total

JEDD Totals Current

JEDD Totals Delinquent
JEDD Totals Penalty & Interest

JEDD Totals

JEDD Totals Total by Type

CORPORATE
PERSONAL
WITHHOLDING

Total Receipts,

Total

JEDBD Totals Accounts

1/1/2024 to 5/31/2024
CORPORATE PERSONAL
$16,563,12 $76.00
$13.02 $0.00
$199.35 $0.00
$16,775.49 $76.00
($10,961.00) $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
($10,961.00) $0.00
$5,814.49 $76.00
$5,814.49
$76.00
$701,522.67
$707,413.16

WITHHOLDING
$668,566.27
$32,292.15
$1,771.78

$702,630.20

($1,107.53)
$0.00
$0.00

($1,107.53)

$701,522.67

Report Name: rptRetSumCanton

_ CilyTax
Tuigvalive Softivare Sevivas, Ing

Page: 9
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TREASURER - CITY OF CANTOMN, OHIO

e T e T
T T oviug

June 7, 2024

Kristen Bates, President

Honorable Members of Canton City Council
City Council Chambers

Canton, OH 44702

Mr. President, and
Honorable Members

In appreciation of the State Auditor’s suggestion, and the City of Canton Investment Board’s
recommendation, the attached reports are to inform City Council of the Treasurer’s Office May
31st, 2024 Bank Reconciliations. Also provided are the City’s Outstanding Investments as of
May 31st, 2024. These reports are always available by request, and back-up paperwork for all
accounts is on file in the Treasurer’s office.

Questions on the reports can be directed to Michael McEnaney, Chief Deputy Treasurer, of the
Canton City Treasurer’s Office, at (330) 438-4747.

Kim R. Perez,
City Treasurer

KRP:mlc

CC: Council (Original and 3)
City Auditor
File

218 CLEVELAND AVE SW - CAMTON, OHIO 44702 - 330-489-3261
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OUTSTANDING INVESTMENTS - ALL ACCOUNTS

AS OF: 5/31/2024
DATE TO
INV. # FUND ACCOUNT TITLE DATE MATURE AMOUNT BANK RATE
GENERAL FUND 1001
1387 COMPANION HYBRID 03/22/22 $0.00  Huntingtor 0.05%
HYBRID INVESTED TOTAL $0.00

HUNTINGTON GENERAL CUSTODY ACCOUNT

1395 TRUST CUSTODY ACCOUNT + STAR SWEEP 05/17/24  VARIQUS $119,643,347.76 atl{fugton Various
MANAGED BY UACC/MEEDER $119,643,347.76

CITY'S ANTICIPATORY NOTES

1001 BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE {1155) 10/20/20  10/137221 $0.00 Huntington 1.5%

1001 BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE (1155) 10721/19  10/20/20 $0.00 Huntington

10601 BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE (1155) 04/13/18  04/12/20 $0.00 Huntington
GENERAL ANTICIPATORY NOTE TOTAL $0.00

OTHER GENERAL FUNDS

1387 2760 FED FORFEITURE - HYBRID 02/18/22 $0.00 Huntington
1387 7501 of 2004 - HYBRID 03/31/14 $50,000.00 Huntington
OTHER GENERAL FUNDS TOTAL $50,000.08
GENFERAL TOTAL $119,693,347.76
OTHER FUNDS INVESTLED
1387 SPECIAL FUND - HYBRID (INT 1001} 03/31/14 $1,925,000.00 Hunlington 0.35%
1387 6018 SELF INS, FUND - HYBRID (43/31/14 $100,000.00 Huntinglon 0.35%
OTHER FUNDS TOTAL $2,025,000.00

BOND ISSUE INVESTMENTS

1387 4504 - HYBRID 11/26/19 $0.00 Huntington
1387 4509 - HYBRID 12123714 $200,000.00 Huntington 0.35%
BOND FUNDS TOTAL $200,000.00
STAR OHIO ACCOUNTS
6455 - STAR QHIO 4508 06/28/22 50.00 VARIOUS
6558 STAR OHIO COVID-CPD 09/08/21 $0.00 VARIOUS
STAR OHIO PLUS 02/02/21 $0.00
STAR OHIO #5604 INV 6779 SANITATION BULDING  05/07/24 $6,840,177.34
STAR CHIO #4505 INV 6780 SERVICE CENTER 04/05/24 $0.00
STAR OHIO #4505 INV 6781 SALT DOME 08/22/23 $0.00
STAR TOTAL $6,040,177.34
TOTAL INVESTED $127,958,525.10 -
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MAY BANK RECONCILLIATION ACTUAL BANK SWEEP LEDGER BALANCE
2024 BANK BALANCES
INVESTMENTS: $127,958,625.10
HUNTINGTON GENERAL SWEEP / LEDGER $26,752,255.67 $48,798,425.37
HUNTINGTON PAYROLL $1,476.56 $1,476.59
HUNTINGTON SPECIAL $9,170.78 $8,179.78
HUNTINGTON 7153 BLDG./ESCROW $293,160.56 $293,160.56
HUNTINGTON HEALTH $5,787,779.75 $5,787,779.75
HUNTINGTON 6018 SELF VEHICLE INS. $208,699.40 $208,699.49
HUNTINGTON NSF ACCOUNT# 5050373880 $5,000.00
FCWB FCWB PARKING METER $1,509,747.82
HUNTINGTON MONEY MARKET #4319 $24,658,000.28
HUNTINGTON |INC.TAX LOCK BOX IN GEN. $133,453.79 $120,000.00
HUNTINGTON [ZBA iNC TAX LOCK BOX ACCT. $0.00
HUNTINGTON |ZBA TAX ACH ONLINE PAYMENTS $0.00
HUNTINGTON |ZBA ACH WH TAX ACCOUNT $0.00
HUNTINGTON [UTILITY LOCK BOX $217,354.49 $200,000.00
HUNTINGTON [ZBA UTILITIES WEB CHECKS ACH $0.00
HUNTINGTON |ZBA UTILITIES BANK DRAFT ACH $0.00
HUNTINGTON |ZBA ACH HEALTH DEPT. ACCOUNT $0.00
HUNTINGTON |COMMUNITY DEV. Ali Dept. Funds $2,441,470.57 §17,509.92 $2,458,980.49
HUNTINGTON |BOND RETIREMENT $1,673,041.36 $9,704.20 $1,682,745.55
HUNTINGTON l2760 FEDERAL FORFEITURE $302,572.65 $910.25 $303,482.90
TOTALS $57,782,995.62 $86,328,420.54 $59,864,939.48
HUNTINGTON |GENERAL WARRANTS 5/31 clear 6/3 $2,210,602.46 OUTSTANDING WARRANTS
HUNTINGTON [PAYROLL WARRANTS 5/31 clear 6/3 $1,476.59
PAYROLL -51,476.59
HUNTINGTON |Wir ZBA Web Cks Dep 5/31 Pin 8/3 -$22,226.13
HUNTINGTON |Wir ZBA EBPP Dep  5/31 Pin6/3 -$31,049.14 GENERAL $7,545,302.84
HUNTINGTON |incTx ZBA Online 6/31 Ach  Pin6/3 -$42,671.66 SPECIAL FUNDS $0.00
HUNTINGTON [incTxZBAWH  6/31Ach  Pln6/3 -$83,660.66
7153 BLDG. ESCROW $0.00
HUNTINGTON |Ppce -$18.00
HUNTINGTON [PDCC -$36.75 HEALTH -$76,959,52
HUNTINGTON |MM #4319 INT -$100,879.15
HUNTINGTON |GOV'T DEALS AUCTION ACH -$20,254.00 6018 SELF INS -%11,478.07
HUNTINGTON |ODGT SIB LOAN PYMT $204,175.55
HUNTINGTON |EMPOWER PYMT RETURNED 4/6 TB CORR -$2,500.00 ALL CD FUNDS -$17,509.92
HUNTINGTON |CRNR NON COMPL FEE dab 1/2 $49.95
HUNTINGTON |CRNR KON COMPL FEE deb 2/2 $49.95 BOND RETIREMENT -$9,704.20
HUNTINGTON |CRNR NON COMPL FEE dab 3/4 $49.95
HUNTINGTON [CRNR NON COMPL FEE deb 5/2 $49,95| 2760 FED, FORFEITURE -$910.25
HUNTINGTON |[HEALTH ZBA AMB GIGNA AGH -586.47
HUNTINGTCN |CODE LB -$320.00
INCOME TAX L. BOX Within GENERAL
HUNTINGTON {IncTx LBx Outstanding Checks 5/31 -$7,631.40
HUNTINGTON |IneTxLBx 5/31 Dep Pin 6/3 -$3,261.21
HUNTINGTON [IncTxLBx 5/31 Dep Pin 6/3 -$2,661,18] TOTAL OUTSTANDING $62,201,607.19
UTILITY L. BOX
HUNTINGTON |Utility LBX. Dep. 5/31 Pin 6/3 -$17,354 .49 CASH IN SAFE $1,000.00
ACTUAL BANK TOTALS $66,864,939.48 | TOTAL FUND BALANCE $180,161,122.29
LEDGER BALANGCE TOTALS $69,864,936.48|CASH SHEET BALANCE $180,161,122.29
$0.00 $0.00]
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2024 MAY BANK RECONCILIATION

DATE ° DESCRIPTION CASH
05/31/28 TREASURER'S LEDGER BANK BALANCE $48,799,425.37
MINUS OQUTSTANDING WARRANTS -$7.545,302.84
05131124 ACTUAL CASH BALANCE $41,254,122.53 *
05/31/24 ACTUAL CASH SHEET BALANCE $41,254122.83 *
$0.00

05/31/24 TREASURER'S GENERAL LEDGER BANK BALANCE $48,760.425.37
PLUS SWEEP ACCOUNTS IN GENERAL SWEEP $6,328,420.54

05131124 LEDGER BANK BALANCE $55,127,845.91 **

ACTUAL BANK: POSTED

05/31124 HUNTINGTON GENERAL SWEEP CLOSING TARGET BALANCE $256,831,347.46
HUNTINGTON GENERAL SWEEP ONE DAY FLOAT $53,761.00
HUNTINGTON GENERAL SWEEP TWO OR MORE DAY FLOAT $601.00
05131124 GENERAL SWEEP TOTAL BALANCE $26,885,700.46
MINUS INC.TAX LOCK BOX ZBA TRANSFERS WITHIN ACCOUNT -$133,453.79
05/31/24 ACTUAL GENERAL BANK BALANCE $26,752,255.67
05/31/24 HUNTINGTON NSF ACCOUNT $5,000.00
05/31/24 FIRST COMMONWEALTH BANK PARKING METER ACCOUNT $1,599,747.82
05/31/24 HUNTINGTON MONEY MARKET #4319 $24,558,090.28
05/31/24 GENERAL WARRANTS PAID by Debit 5/31 6/3 $2,210,602.46
05/31/24 PAYROLL WARRANTS PAID by Debit 5/31 B/3 $1,476.59
05/31/124 WATER WEB CHECKS ZBA 6/3 -$22,226.13
056131124 WATER EBPP ZBA 6/3 -$31,049.14
05131/24 INCOME TAX ONLINE ZBA 6/3 -$42,671.96
05/31/24 INCOME TAX WH ZBA 6/3 -$83,660.66
05/31/24 prDcCC 6/3 -$18.00
05/31/24 ppceC B/3 -$36.75
05/31/24 MM #4319 INT 6/3 -$100,879.15
05131/24 GOV'T DEALS AUCTION ACH ‘ 6/3 -$20,254.00
05/31/24 0DOT SIB LOAN PYMT 613 $204,175.55
05/31/24 EMPOWER PYMT RETURNED 4/5 TB CORR 6/3 -$2,500.00
05/31/24 CRNR NON COMPL FEE deb 1/2 6/3 $49.95
05/31/24 GRNR NON GOMPL FEE deb 2/2 8/3 $49.95
05/31/24 CRNR NON COMPL FEE dsb 3/4 813 $49,95
05/31/24 CRNR NON GOMPL FEE deb 5/2 6/3 $49.95
05/31/24 HEALTH ZBA AMB CIGNA ACH 6/3 -$86.47
06/34/24 CcoODELB 8/3 -$320.00

05/31/24 ACTUAL GENERAL BANK BALANCE RECONCILED to LEDGER BAL:; $55,127,845.91 *

NOTE:

* These two items must balance to reconcile with the Bank Balance. $0.00
** These two items must balance and has been balanced with City Auditor. 50,00
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TREASURER - CITY OF CANTON, OHIO

W 1724
cf

.

g

June 7, 2024

Honorable Members of Council
Of the City of Canton, Ohio

Mrs. President,
Honorable Members:

The attached report is an actual account of the parking meter revenue for the month of May 31st,
2024. This report verifies the city pay-ins with the report of coin deposits from First
Commonwealth Bank and the Parkmobile ACH deposits into Huntington Bank.

The total deposits for May: $13,103.43
The total year-to-date for 2024: $ 64,752.49

To compare May deposits made in 2022 and 2023, the monthly and yearly totals are provided for
your convenience: '

Monthly Yearly
May - 2024 $13,103.43 $ 64,752.49
May - 2023 $4518.03 $52,027.24
May - 2022 $11,108.29 $61,119.30

Respectfully,

Kim R, Perez
City Treasurer

KRP:mle

cc: Council (Original and 4)
Richard A. Mallonn I, Auditor
Andrea Perry, Safety Director
Lt. Swank, Police Dept.
Jeffrey Schleappi, Parking Meter Manager
File

218 CLEVELAND AVE SW -+ CANTON, OHIO 44702 - 330-489-3261
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	 Roll Call:
	 Motion to Excuse Members:
	 Invocation: 
	 Pledge of Allegiance: 
	 AGENDA CORRECTIONS & CHANGES:
	 PUBLIC HEARINGS:
	 OLD BUSINESS: 
	 PUBLIC SPEAKS:
	 INFORMAL RESOLUTIONS:
	 COMMUNICATIONS:
	1. Req for Addt'l Amended Certification dated 6/7/24.
	6-17-24 Com#1

	2. Rpt of deposits and pay-ins to Ambulance Lock Box 
	6-17-24 Com#2

	3. Auth Mills Business Park TIF District Amendment an
	6-17-24 Com#3

	4. Auth City-wide Admissions & Parking Tax; emergency
	6-17-24 Com#4

	5. Amend Part Seven, Business Regulations Code of Cod
	6-17-24 Com#5
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	6-17-24 Com#6
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	6-17-24 Com#7

	8. Req reappt of Jess Bennett to the Planning Commiss
	6-17-24 Com#8
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	6-17-24 Com#9
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	6-17-24 Com#11
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	6-17-24 Com#12
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	6-17-24 Com#13

	14. Req Replat of Outlot 374 and Part of Outlot 375, P
	6-17-24 Com#14

	15. Req Replat Lots 17536 - 17548, Lots 18139 - 18146,
	6-17-24 Com#15

	16. Req Replat of Lots 29494, 29495, & 29496, Parcels 
	6-17-24 Com#16

	17. Req Replat of Lots 22052 and 22053, Parcels 231151
	6-17-24 Com#17

	18. Req Replat of Lot 3589 & Part of Lot 3590, Parcels
	6-17-24 Com#18

	19. Req 2024 Office of Criminal Justice Services, Stat
	6-17-24 Com#19

	20. Req 6th St NW and Court Ave. NW Utilities - G.P. 1
	6-17-24 Com#20

	21. Comparative Rpt of Cash Receipts as of 5/31/24. - 
	6-17-24 Com#21

	22. ​Rpts of Bank Reconciliations ​and Outstanding Inv
	6-17-24 Com#22

	23. ​Rpt of Parking Meter revenue for 5/31/24. - Treas
	6-17-24 Com#23


	 FIRST READINGS:
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	29. Auth Change Order No. 3 with J.D. Williamson Const
	30. Auth Change Order No. 4 with S.E.T., Inc.; emergen
	31. Auth approp of property pursuant to Ohio Revised C
	32. 118/2024 Auth contract with Butcher and Son for de

	 *Ordinances and Formal Resolutions for Second Reading Vote
	 THIRD READINGS:
	33. 119/2024 Auth to convey city-owned real property t
	34. 120/2024 Auth to convey city-owned real property t

	 COMMITTEE MEETINGS: 
	 Monday, July 1, 2024 in Council Chambers @ 6:30 PM

	 MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS:
	 ADJOURNMENT:
	 THE NEXT REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING:

